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Oakdale Irrigation District

Directors
President Tom Orvis Division 3
Vice President Brad DeBoer Division 5
Director Ed Tobias Division 1
Director Herman Doornenbal Division 2
Director Linda Santos Division 4
Officers
Secretary Scot A. Moody General Manager
Treasurer Sharon Cisneros, CPA Chief Financial Officer

Mission Statement
To protect and develop Oakdale Irrigation District water resources for the
maximum benefit of the Oakdale Irrigation District community by
providing excellent irrigation and domestic water service

2023 Budget Prepared by:
Scot A. Moody, General Manager
Sharon Cisneros, Chief Financial Officer
Eric Thorburn, Water Operations Manager/District Engineer
Joseph Kosakiewicz, Construction and Maintenance Manager




OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT
OVERALL MANPOWER OBLIGATIONS

2024 2023 Change in
Staffing Staffing Staffing
Administration
General Manager 1.0 1.0 0.0
Executive Asst/Clerk to Board 1.0 1.0 0.0
Human Resources Administrator 1.0 1.0 0.0
Receptionist / Clerk Typist / File Clerk 0.0 0.5 -0.5
Safety Coordinator 1.0 1.0 0.0
Total Administration 4.0 4.5 -0.5
Finance/Fleet Maintenance/Warehouse
Chief Financial Officer 1.0 1.0 0.0
IT Administrator 1.0 1.0 0.0
IT Support Technician 1.0 1.0 0.0
Senior Accountant 1.0 0.0 1.0
Accountant 1.0 2.0 -1.0
Accounting Technician 1.0 0.0 1.0
Payroll Clerk 1.0 1.0 0.0
Account Clerk 0.0 1.0 -1.0
Fleet Maintenance Supervisor 1.0 1.0 0.0
Fleet / Equipment Mechanic 3.0 3.0 0.0
Inventory/Purchasing Clerk 1.0 1.0 0.0
Warehouse/Yard Worker 1.0 1.0 0.0
Total Finance/Fleet Maintenance/Warehouse 13.0 13.0 0.0
Construction & Maintenance
Construction & Maintenance Manager 1.0 1.0 0.0
Construction - Field Supervisor 2.0 2.0 0.0
Construction/Maintenance - Leadman 5.0 5.0 0.0
Construction/Maintenance Worker 10.0 10.0 0.0
Equipment Operator 6.0 6.0 0.0
Pest Maintenance & Operations Leadman 1.0 1.0 0.0
Pest Maintenance & Operations Worker 2.0 2.0 0.0
Total Construction & Maintenance 27.0 27.0 0.0
Water Operations/Engineering
Water Operations Manager / District Engineer 1.0 1.0 0.0
Assistant Water Operations Manager 1.0 1.0 0.0
Associate Engineer 3.0 3.0 0.0
Assistant Engineer 0.0 0.0 0.0
Water Operations Supervisors - Ag. Water 2.0 2.0 0.0
DSO / Construction & Maint - Leadman 2.0 2.0 0.0
DSO / Construction & Maint 24.0 24.0 0.0
Water Utilities / SCADA Supervisor 1.0 1.0 0.0
SCADA Technician 1.0 1.0 0.0
SCADA Serviceman 1.0 1.0 0.0
Water Utilities Technician 1.0 1.0 0.0
Water Utilities Serviceman 1.0 1.0 0.0
Total Water Operations 38.0 38.0 0.0
TOTAL STAFFING 82.0 82.5 -0.5




OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT

COMPARATIVE REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

2024 ADOPTED BUDGET

OPERATING REVENUES
Agricultural Water Delivery Charges (base rate)
Water Sales
Domestic Water
Improvement District Fees
Miscellaneous Revenues
Total Operating Revenue

OPERATING EXPENSES
Maintenance Operations
Water Operations
General and Administrative
Depreciation and Amortization
Total Operating Expenses
Net Income (loss) From Operations

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSE)
County Property Tax Appropriations
District Rental Properties
Annexation Revenue
Investment Earnings
Interest Expense
Gain (loss) on Property and Equipment
Tri-Dam Project Distributions
Tri-Dam Power Authority Distributions
Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

Income (loss) before Capital Contributions
Capital Contributions
Change in Net Position

2022 Actuals

2023 Adopted

Budget

2023 Year End

Projection

$ 2,199,590 $ 2,263,000 $ 2,259,103
3,330,350 3,081,900 3,209,500
231,001 247,000 225,000
45,898 58,820 74,800
144,749 69,000 131,000
5,951,588 5,719,720 5,899,403
6,290,882 6,763,470 7,344,350
3,941,946 4,195,220 4,152,900
3,324,978 3,568,029 3,122,550
3,465,286 3,607,426 3,575,000

17,023,092 18,134,145 18,194,800
(11,071,504)  (12,414,425)  (12,295,397)
3,681,871 3,500,000 3,700,000
12,000 12,000 11,000
745,733 725,000 2,354,900
(1,031,202) (919,000) (900,500)
99,047 - 6,174
8,896,479 7,000,000 12,370,000
2,054,975 2,100,000 2,200,000
14,458,903 12,418,000 19,741,574
3,387,399 3,575 7,446,177
- - 3,434

S 3,387,399 S 3,575 S 7,449,611

2024 Adopted
Budget

$ 2,315,000
3,171,000
225,000
75,000

71,000
5,857,000

7,563,700
4,410,000
3,898,000
3,760,000

19,631,700

(13,774,700)

3,700,000
12,000
1,080,000
(954,000)

10,000,000
2,000,000
15,838,000

2,063,300

S 2,063,300

Change from 2023

Adopted Budget

Change from 2023
Projection

$ 52,000 2% S 55,897 2%
89,100 3% (38,500) -1%
(22,000) -9% - 0%
16,180 28% 200 0%
2,000 3% (60,000)  -46%
137,280 2% (42,403) -1%
800,230 12% 219,350 3%
214,780 5% 257,100 6%
329,971 9% 775,450 25%
152,574 4% 185,000 5%
1,497,555 8% 1,436,900 8%
(1,360,275) 11% (1,479,303) 12%
200,000 6% - 0%

- 0% 1,000 9%

- 100% - 0%

355,000 49% (1,274,900)  -54%
(35,000) 4% (53,500) 6%

- 0% (6,174) 0%
3,000,000 43% (2,370,000)  -19%
(100,000) -5% (200,000) -9%
3,420,000 28% (3,903,574)  -20%
2,059,725 57612% (5,382,876)  -72%
- 0% (3,434) 0%

S 2,059,725 57612% S (5386,310)  -72%




OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT
DETAILED REVENUES
2024 ADOPTED BUDGET

2023 Adopted 2023 Year End [§ 2024 Adopted Change from 2023 Change from 2023

2022 Actuals Budget Projection Budget Adopted Budget Projection

OPERATING REVENUES
Agricultural water delivery charges (base rate)

Tier 1 $ 1,948,697 $ 2,005,000 $ 2,000,595 2,055,000 WS 50,000 2% S 54,405 3%
Tier 2 250,893 258,000 258,508 260,000 2,000 1% 1,492 1%
Volumetric Water Sales
Tier 1 823,982 695,000 714,000 736,000 41,000 6% 22,000 3%
Tier 2 869,269 786,900 878,000 900,000 113,100 14% 22,000 3%
Local out-of-district 235,849 1,600,000 1,490,000 1,535,000 (65,000) -4% 45,000 3%
Out-of-area 1,401,250 - 127,500 - - 100% (127,500) -100%
Domestic water 231,001 247,000 225,000 225,000 (22,000) -9% - 0%
Improvement District fees 45,898 58,820 74,800 75,000 16,180 28% 200 0%
Miscellaneous revenues 144,749 69,000 131,000 71,000 2,000 3% (60,000) -46%
Total Operating Revenue 5,951,588 5,719,720 5,899,403 5,857,000 137,280 2% (42,403) -1%

NONOPERATING REVENUES

County property tax appropriations 3,681,871 3,500,000 3,700,000 3,700,000 200,000 6% - 0%
District Rental Properties 12,000 12,000 11,000 12,000 - 0% 1,000 9%
Domestic Water Annexation Revenue - - - - - 0% - 0%
Investment earnings

Investment earnings 376,669 325,000 1,997,900 800,000 475,000 146% (1,197,900) -60%

Interest income 369,064 400,000 357,000 280,000 (120,000) -30% (77,000) -22%
Gain (loss) sale of assets 99,047 - 6,174 - - 0% (6,174) 0%
Change in investment in Tri-Dam Project 8,896,479 7,000,000 12,370,000 10,000,000 3,000,000 43% (2,370,000) -19%
Change in investment in Tri-Dam Power Authority 2,054,975 2,100,000 2,200,000 2,000,000 (100,000) -5% (200,000) -9%

Total Nonoperating Revenues 15,490,105 13,337,000 20,642,074 16,792,000 3,455,000 26% (3,850,074) -19%

Contributed Capital - N
TOTAL REVENUES S 21,441,693 S 19,056,720 S 26,544,911 S 22,649,000 S 3,592,280 19% S (3,892,477) -15%




OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT
DETAILED OPERATING EXPENSES SUMMARY
2024 ADOPTED BUDGET

OPERATING EXPENSES
MAINTENANCE
Joint Main Supply Diversion Works
North Main Canal Maintenance
South Main Canal Maintenance
Irrigation Water Lateral Maintenance - North Side
Irrigation Water Lateral Maintenance - South Side
Pumping Plant Operations and Maintenance
Drainage System Maintenance
Building and Grounds Maintenance
Vehicle and Equipment Maintenance
TOTAL MAINTENANCE

WATER OPERATIONS
Domestic Water System Maintenance
Irrigation Water Operations - North Division
Irrigation Water Operations - South Division
Drainage Water Operations
Water Measurement Management
TOTAL WATER OPERATIONS

GENERAL, ADMINISTRATION, AND DEPRECIATION
General and Administration
Depreciation and Amortization
TOTAL GENERAL, ADMINISTRATION, AND DEPR.

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

NONOPERATING EXPENSES
Investment and Interest expense

TOTAL NONOPERATING EXPENSES

TOTAL OPERATING AND NONOPERATING EXPENSES

2023 Adopted 2023 Year End

2022 Actuals Budget Projection
S 10,812 $ 30,000 S 30,000
602,747 459,930 630,900
459,255 451,140 770,200
2,256,866 2,319,650 2,401,400
1,180,070 1,566,650 1,360,100
360,958 456,520 424,550
485,599 435,890 717,200
293,387 344,210 346,800
641,188 699,480 663,200
6,290,882 6,763,470 7,344,350
397,570 473,800 435,900
1,740,729 1,846,460 1,829,200
1,754,836 1,832,220 1,774,400
23,456 18,660 92,600
25,355 24,080 20,800
3,941,946 4,195,220 4,152,900
3,324,978 3,492,029 3,122,550
3,465,286 3,607,426 3,575,000
6,790,264 7,099,455 6,697,550
$17,023,092  $18,058,145  $18,194,800
1,031,202 995,000 900,500
1,031,202 995,000 900,500

S 18,054,294 S 19,053,145 S 19,095,300

2024 Adopted
Budget

50,000
541,700
601,000

2,370,000
1,690,000
469,000
667,000
375,000
800,000
7,563,700

487,000
1,949,000
1,903,000

45,000
26,000
4,410,000

$3,898,000
3,760,000
7,658,000

19,631,700

954,000
954,000

$ 20,585,700

Change from 2023 Change from 2023
Adopted Budget Projection

S 20,000 67% S 20,000 67%
81,770 18% (89,200) -14%
149,860 33% (169,200) -22%
50,350 2% (31,400) -1%
123,350 8% 329,900 24%
12,480 3% 44,450 10%
231,110 53% (50,200) -7%
30,790 9% 28,200 8%
100,520 14% 136,800 21%
800,230 12% 219,350 3%
13,200 3% 51,100 12%
102,540 6% 119,800 7%
70,780 4% 128,600 7%
26,340 141% (47,600) -51%
1,920 8% 5,200 25%
214,780 5% 257,100 6%
405,971 12% 775,450 25%
152,574 4% 185,000 5%
558,545 8% 960,450 14%
1,573,555 9% 1,436,900 8%
(41,000) -4% 53,500 6%
(41,000) -4% 53,500 6%
S 1,532,555 8% S 1,490,400 8%




OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT
CAPITAL AND DEBT EXPENDITURES SUMMARY

2024 ADOPTED BUDGET

GL ACCOUNT NO.

DESCRIPTION

00-000-15200-00
00-000-15179-00
00-000-15181-00
00-000-15183-00
00-000-15184-00
00-000-15186-00
00-000-15187-00
00-000-15189-00

00-000-22320-00

Construction Projects

Irrigation Flow Meters

Heavy Equipment

Misc Construction Equipment
Licensed Vehicles
Shop/Warehouse/Yard Equipment
Office & Engineering Equipment
Admin Office Building

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS AND
PURCHASES

Current portion - COP Debt
TOTAL CAPITAL AND DEBT

EXPENDITURES

2024 Adopted 2023 Adopted

Budget Budget
S 24,281,290 $ 22,569,300
- 15,000
- 260,000
67,500 110,000
825,000 440,000
2,000 4,000
237,000 60,000
15,000 -
25,427,790 23,458,300
940,000 920,000
S 26,367,790 S 24,378,300




OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT
DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE

2024 ADOPTED
BUDGET

REVENUES
Agricultural Water Delivery Fees and Water Sales S 5,486,000
Domestic Water Delivery Fees 225,000
Other Water related revenues 146,000
County Property Tax Appropriations 3,700,000
Annexation Fees -
Investment Earnings 1,080,000
Tri-Dam Project Change in Investment 10,000,000
Tri-Dam Power Authority Change in Investment 2,000,000
Other Nonoperating revenues 12,000
Total Revenue 22,649,000

OPERATING EXPENSES

Operations and Maintenance 7,563,700
General and Administrative 3,898,000
Water Operations 4,410,000
Depreciation and Amortization 3,760,000
Interest Expense on Long Term Debt 954,000
Total Operating Expenses 20,585,700

Net Revenues S 2,063,300

Debt Service 2016 Bonds

2024 Interest 889,000
2024 Principal 940,000

S 1,829,000

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 113%
Minimum required net revenue (to provide 110% coverage) 2,011,900

Excess net revenues 51,400



OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT Months 9

OPERATING EXPENSES - DETAIL Payperiods 20 of 26
2024 ADOPTED BUDGET DSO PP 15 of18

2023 Adopted 2023 Year End 2024 Adopted Change from 2023
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. FUNCTION 2022 Actuals Budget Projection Budget Adopted Budget

Change from 2023
Projection

SSJID MAIN SUPPLY DIVERSION WORKS
295 - 52000 - 60 Other 10,812 $ 30,000 30,000 $ 50,000 20,000 20,000

NORTH MAIN CANAL MAINTENANCE

Administration 100 - 52400 - 10 Labor 181,792 103,200 160,600 111,600 8,400 (49,000)
100 - 52400 - 20 Overhead 71,482 48,200 89,200 53,100 4,900 (36,100)
Total 253,275 151,400 249,800 164,700 13,300 (85,100)
Bridge/Crossing Maintenance 125 - 52400 - 10 Labor - 10,290 - 10,910 620 10,910
125 - 52400 - 20 Overhead - 4,830 - 5,270 440 5,270
125 - 52400 - 30 Materials - - - - - -
125 - 52400 - 40 Transportation - - - - - -
125 - 52400 - 60 Other - 200 - - (200) -
Total - 15,320 - 16,180 860 16,180
Concrete Canal Maintenance 140 - 52400 - 10 Labor 360 3,430 4,200 3,640 210 (560)
140 - 52400 - 20 Overhead 169 1,610 1,600 1,760 150 160
140 - 52400 - 30 Materials 105 0 700 600 600 (100)
140 - 52400 - 40 Transportation 272 300 2,700 2,700 2,400 -
140 - 52400 - 60 Other - - - - - -
Total 906 5,340 9,200 8,700 3,360 (500)
Dams and Reservoir Maintenan 150 - 52400 - 10 Labor 1,873 3,430 - 3,640 210 3,640
150 - 52400 - 20 Overhead 930 1,610 300 1,760 150 1,460
150 - 52400 - 30 Materials 3,865 3,400 - - (3,400) -
150 - 52400 - 40 Transportation 701 100 - - (100) -
150 - 52400 - 60 Other 7,713 7,300 11,800 12,000 4,700 200
Total 15,081 15,840 12,100 17,400 1,560 5,300
Earth Canal Maintenance 165 - 52400 - 10 Labor 46,582 6,860 19,300 7,280 420 (12,020)
165 - 52400 - 20 Overhead 14,242 3,220 18,400 3,520 300 (14,880)
165 - 52400 - 30 Materials 5,719 4,200 3,400 3,200 (1,000) (200)
165 - 52400 - 40 Transportation 24,406 26,100 13,900 14,300 (11,800) 400
165 - 52400 - 60 Other 79,622 66,300 15,600 16,000 (50,300) 400

Total 170,571 106,680 70,600 44,300 (62,380) (26,300)




OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT Months 9

OPERATING EXPENSES - DETAIL Payperiods 20 of 26
2024 ADOPTED BUDGET DSO PP 15 of18

2023 Adopted 2023 Year End 2024 Adopted Change from 2023 Change from 2023
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. FUNCTION 2022 Actuals Budget Projection Budget Adopted Budget Projection

Fence Maintenance 185 52400 10 Labor 521 3,430 1,500 3,640 210 2,140
185 52400 20 Overhead 161 1,610 600 1,760 150 1,160
185 52400 30 Materials 80 200 200 300 100 100

185 52400 40 Transportation 482 700 - - (700) -

185 52400 60 Other - - - - - -
Total 1,245 5,940 2,300 5,700 (240) 3,400
Pest Control 235 52400 10 Labor 19,567 26,390 19,700 27,220 830 7,520
235 52400 20 Overhead 9,390 11,120 11,000 14,170 3,050 3,170
235 52400 30 Materials 60,349 52,800 83,300 86,240 33,440 2,940
235 - 52400 40 Transportation 5,241 5,400 4,600 4,500 (900) (100)

235 52400 60 Other 28 0 - - - -
Total 94,573 95,710 118,600 132,130 36,420 13,530
Road Maintenance 260 52400 10 Labor 8,855 8,010 13,200 8,490 480 (4,710)
260 52400 20 Overhead 3,487 3,660 5,400 4,000 340 (1,400)
260 52400 30 Materials 997 1,200 7,900 8,100 6,900 200
260 52400 40 Transportation 5,355 7,100 12,200 12,400 5,300 200
260 52400 60 Other 7,844 7,400 61,200 63,000 55,600 1,800
Total 26,538 27,370 99,900 95,990 68,620 (3,910)
SCADA Maintenance 270 52400 10 Labor 15,855 9,600 20,600 10,000 400 (10,600)
270 52400 20 Overhead 2,828 3,300 5,900 3,500 200 (2,400)
270 52400 30 Materials 15,644 13,600 18,300 19,000 5,400 700
270 52400 40 Transportation 676 700 1,200 1,300 600 100
270 52400 50 Utilities 1,241 1,200 1,300 1,400 200 100
270 52400 60 Other 2,686 1,100 7,200 7,500 6,400 300
Total 38,930 29,500 54,500 42,700 13,200 (11,800)
Structures and Turnout Maint. 305 52400 10 Labor 828 4,580 5,300 4,850 270 (450)
305 52400 20 Overhead 468 2,150 2,000 2,350 200 350
305 52400 30 Materials 103 100 4,200 4,300 4,200 100

305 52400 40 Transportation 229 100 400 400 300 -

305 52400 60 Other (0) (100) 2,000 2,000 2,100 -

Total 1,628 6,830 13,900 13,900 7,070 -
TOTAL NORTH MAIN CANAL MAINTENANCE 602,747 459,930 630,900 541,700 81,770 (89,200)




OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT Months 9
OPERATING EXPENSES - DETAIL Payperiods 20 of 26
2024 ADOPTED BUDGET DSO PP 15 of18

2023 Adopted 2023 Year End 2024 Adopted Change from 2023 Change from 2023
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. FUNCTION 2022 Actuals Budget Projection Budget Adopted Budget Projection
SOUTH MAIN CANAL MAINTENANCE

Administration 100 52600 10 Labor 181,257 100,000 193,400 107,900 7,900 (85,500)
100 52600 20 Overhead 72,876 47,000 92,900 51,800 4,800 (41,100)
Total 254,133 147,000 286,300 159,700 12,700 (126,600)
Bridge/Crossing Maintenance 125 52600 10 Labor 42 10,290 - 10,930 640 10,930
125 52600 20 Overhead 11 4,830 - 5,270 440 5,270

125 52600 30 Materials 5 200 - 0 (200) -

125 52600 40 Transportation - 400 - 0 (400) -

125 52600 60 Other 0 200 - 0 (200) -
Total 58 15,920 - 16,200 280 16,200
Concrete Canal Maintenance 140 52600 10 Labor 8,372 10,290 11,900 10,930 640 (970)
140 52600 20 Overhead 2,763 4,830 4,300 5,270 440 970
140 52600 30 Materials 1,704 2,400 1,400 1,500 (900) 100
140 52600 40 Transportation 1,858 2,600 3,500 3,700 1,100 200

140 52600 60 Other 1,472 2,100 - 0 (2,100) -
Total 16,169 22,220 21,100 21,400 (820) 300
Dams and Reservoir Maint. 150 52600 10 Labor - 3,430 - 3,640 210 3,640
150 52600 20 Overhead - 1,610 - 1,760 150 1,760
150 52600 30 Materials - 600 - 600 - 600

150 52600 40 Transportation - - - - - -

150 52600 60 Other - - - - - -
Total - 5,640 - 6,000 360 6,000
Earth Canal Maintenance 165 52600 10 Labor 7,640 3,430 15,600 3,640 210 (11,960)
165 52600 20 Overhead 2,951 1,610 8,900 1,760 150 (7,140)
165 52600 30 Materials 1,049 2,200 4,200 5,100 2,900 900
165 52600 40 Transportation 5,391 7,500 15,400 16,000 8,500 600
165 52600 60 Other 10,080 13,900 33,500 34,700 20,800 1,200
Total 27,111 28,640 77,600 61,200 32,560 (16,400)
Fence Maintenance 185 52600 10 Labor 176 4,010 20,800 4,250 240 (16,550)
185 52600 20 Overhead 72 1,880 6,000 2,050 170 (3,950)
185 52600 30 Materials 820 1,200 4,200 4,400 3,200 200
185 52600 40 Transportation 68 200 9,900 10,300 10,100 400

185 52600 60 Other - - - - - -
Total 1,137 7,290 40,900 21,000 13,710 (19,900)




OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT Months 9

OPERATING EXPENSES - DETAIL Payperiods 20 of 26
2024 ADOPTED BUDGET DSO PP 15 of18

2023 Adopted 2023 Year End 2024 Adopted Change from 2023 Change from 2023
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. FUNCTION 2022 Actuals Budget Projection Budget Adopted Budget Projection

Pest Control 235 - 52600 - 10 Labor 20,095 26,390 23,300 27,230 840 3,930
235 - 52600 - 20 Overhead 12,664 11,120 15,700 14,170 3,050 (1,530)
235 - 52600 - 30 Materials 69,316 85,200 159,300 165,150 79,950 5,850
235 - 52600 - 40 Transportation 5,036 7,500 6,200 6,500 (1,000) 300

235 - 52600 - 60 Other 22 - - 0 - -
Total 107,133 130,210 204,500 213,050 82,840 8,550
Road Maintenance 260 - 52600 - 10 Labor 2,202 3,430 30,600 3,640 210 (26,960)
260 - 52600 - 20 Overhead 941 2,040 17,600 2,230 190 (15,370)
260 - 52600 - 30 Materials 2,520 3,500 9,800 10,200 6,700 400
260 - 52600 - 40 Transportation 1,960 2,700 14,600 15,200 12,500 600
260 - 52600 - 60 Other 0 500 27,200 28,700 28,200 1,500
Total 7,622 12,170 99,800 59,970 47,800 (39,830)
SCADA Maintenance 270 - 52600 - 10 Labor 17,873 11,900 18,100 12,500 600 (5,600)
270 - 52600 - 20 Overhead 5,400 4,100 7,900 4,400 300 (3,500)
270 - 52600 - 30 Materials 9,005 8,700 8,500 8,800 100 300
270 - 52600 - 40 Transportation 1,024 1,200 1,200 1,300 100 100
270 - 52600 - 60 Other 3,692 4,500 200 300 (4,200) 100
Total 36,995 30,400 35,900 27,300 (3,100) (8,600)
Structures and Turnout Maint. 305 - 52600 - 10 Labor 4,679 9,150 2,300 9,690 540 7,390
305 - 52600 - 20 Overhead 1,778 4,300 1,000 4,690 390 3,690

305 - 52600 - 30 Materials 998 36,700 100 100 (36,600) -

305 - 52600 - 40 Transportation 1,387 1,400 400 400 (1,000) -

305 - 52600 - 60 Other 56 100 300 300 200 -
Total 8,898 51,650 4,100 15,180 (36,470) 11,080
TOTAL SOUTH MAIN CANAL MAINTENANCE 459,255 451,140 770,200 601,000 149,860 (169,200)




OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT Months 9

OPERATING EXPENSES - DETAIL Payperiods 20 of 26
2024 ADOPTED BUDGET DSO PP 15 of18

2023 Adopted 2023 Year End 2024 Adopted Change from 2023 Change from 2023
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NO. FUNCTION 2022 Actuals Budget Projection Budget Adopted Budget Projection
IRRIGATION WATER LATERAL MAINTENANCE - NORTH SIDE
Administration 100 - 52700 - 10 Labor 210,011 125,700 219,200 141,200 15,500 (78,000)
100 - 52700 - 20 Overhead 86,372 58,800 105,100 66,300 8,000 (38,300)
100 - 52700 - 30 Materials 37 8,000 - 8,000 - 8,000
100 - 52700 - 50 Utilities 3,696 3,600 4,700 4,900 1,300 200
Total 300,117 196,100 329,000 220,900 24,800 (108,100)
Bridge/Crossing Maintenance 125 - 52700 - 10 Labor 1,941 4,010 - 4,250 240 4,250
125 - 52700 - 20 Overhead 701 1,880 - 2,050 170 2,050
125 - 52700 - 30 Materials 126 25,000 - 25,000 - 25,000
125 - 52700 - 40 Transportation 96 500 - 500 - 500
125 - 52700 - 60 Other (1) 500 - 500 - 500
Total 2,864 31,890 - 32,300 410 32,300
Concrete Canal Maintenance 140 52700 10 Labor 7,753 8,010 5,900 8,490 480 2,590
140 52700 20 Overhead 4,296 3,760 3,700 4,100 340 400
140 52700 30 Materials 1,010 800 1,400 1,500 700 100
140 52700 40 Transportation 1,318 1,000 800 900 (100) 100
140 52700 60 Other 2 500 500 600.00 100 100
Total 14,380 14,070 12,300 15,590 1,520 3,290
Earth Canal Maintenance 165 - 52700 - 10 Labor 92,508 36,010 87,400 38,190 2,180 (49,210)
165 - 52700 - 20 Overhead 37,696 16,910 38,200 18,450 1,540 (19,750)
165 - 52700 - 30 Materials 9,997 12,300 11,200 11,600 (700) 400
165 - 52700 - 40 Transportation 63,491 77,400 79,900 82,700 5,300 2,800
165 - 52700 - 60 Other 153,289 140,100 170,000 176,000 35,900 6,000
Total 356,981 282,720 386,700 326,940 44,220 (59,760)
Fence Maintenance 185 - 52700 - 10 Labor 37,338 4,010 10,700 4,250 240 (6,450)
185 - 52700 - 20 Overhead 22,907 1,880 13,100 2,050 170 (11,050)
185 - 52700 - 30 Materials 22,385 27,700 24,500 25,400 (2,300) 900
185 - 52700 - 40 Transportation 7,398 8,700 2,400 2,500 (6,200) 100
185 - 52700 - 60 Other 53 200 100 200 - 100
Total 90,081 42,490 50,800 34,400 (8,090) (16,400)
Pest Control 235 - 52700 - 10 Labor 71,287 92,360 75,000 95,250 2,890 20,250
235 - 52700 - 20 Overhead 39,732 38,910 49,000 49,570 10,660 570
235 - 52700 - 30 Materials 158,322 180,900 198,400 205,400 24,500 7,000
235 - 52700 - 40 Transportation 34,318 31,100 41,600 43,100 12,000 1,500
235 - 52700 - 60 Other 62 200 1,300 1,400 1,200 100
Total 303,722 343,470 365,300 394,720 51,250 29,420
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Pipeline Maintenance 240 - 52700 - 10 Labor 162,851 108,020 133,900 114,560 6,540 (19,340)
240 - 52700 - 20 Overhead 65,346 50,720 64,300 55,330 4,610 (8,970)
240 - 52700 - 30 Materials 34,601 75,400 74,900 77,600 2,200 2,700
240 - 52700 - 40 Transportation 15,161 14,300 15,800 16,400 2,100 600
240 - 52700 - 60 Other 15,387 18,900 19,000 19,700 800 700
Total 293,347 267,340 307,900 283,590 16,250 (24,310)
Road Maintenance 260 - 52700 - 10 Labor 179,540 160,030 154,100 169,710 9,680 15,610
260 - 52700 - 20 Overhead 77,125 75,140 71,100 81,970 6,830 10,870
260 - 52700 - 30 Materials 41,945 25,800 22,100 22,900 (2,900) 800
260 - 52700 - 40 Transportation 153,980 258,900 153,500 158,900 (100,000) 5,400
260 - 52700 - 60 Other 206,734 332,700 318,500 329,700 (3,000) 11,200
Total 659,323 852,570 719,300 763,180 (89,390) 43,880
SCADA Maintenance 270 - 52700 - 10 Labor 71,830 99,900 88,900 104,700 4,800 15,800
270 - 52700 - 20 Overhead 21,976 33,800 29,400 36,400 2,600 7,000
270 - 52700 - 30 Materials 22,985 21,000 25,200 26,100 5,100 900
270 52700 40 Transportation 6,702 5,700 9,100 9,500 3,800 400
270 52700 50 Utilities 1,514 1,600 1,400 1,500 (100) 100
270 52700 60 Other 3,495 3,500 2,400 2,500 (1,000) 100
Total 128,501 165,500 156,400 180,700 15,200 24,300
Structures and Turnout Maint. 305 52700 10 Labor 56,060 60,020 37,800 63,650 3,630 25,850
305 52700 20 Overhead 18,222 28,180 13,800 30,740 2,560 16,940
305 52700 30 Materials 11,864 12,400 7,900 8,490 (3,910) 590
305 52700 40 Transportation 13,031 13,700 5,000 5,200 (8,500) 200
305 52700 60 Other 8,373 9,200 9,200 9,600 400 400
Total 107,550 123,500 73,700 117,680 (5,820) 43,980
TOTAL IRRIGATION WATER LATERAL MAINTENANCE - NORTH SIDE 2,256,866 2,319,650 2,401,400 2,370,000 50,350 (31,400)
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IRRIGATION WATER LATERAL MAINTENANCE - SOUTH SIDE
Administration 100 - 52800 - 10 Labor 211,664 158,500 221,300 175,800 17,300 (45,500)
100 - 52800 - 20 Overhead 87,977 74,200 107,800 82,900 8,700 (24,900)
100 - 52800 - 30 Materials 574 500 400 500 - 100
100 - 52800 - 50 Utilities 3,696 3,600 4,700 4,900 1,300 200
Total 303,911 236,800 334,200 264,100 27,300 (70,100)
Bridge/Crossing Maintenance 125 - 52800 - 10 Labor - 16,010 - 16,980 970 16,980
125 - 52800 - 20 Overhead - 7,520 - 8,200 680 8,200
125 - 52800 - 30 Materials - 4,000 - 4,000 - 4,000
125 - 52800 - 40 Transportation - 6,500 - 6,500 - 6,500
125 - 52800 - 60 Other - 2,000 - 2,000 - 2,000
Total - 36,030 - 37,680 1,650 37,680
Concrete Canal Maintenance 140 - 52800 - 10 Labor 321 16,010 - 16,980 970 16,980
140 - 52800 - 20 Overhead 117 7,520 - 8,200 680 8,200
140 - 52800 - 30 Materials 897 3,300 - 2,000 (1,300) 2,000
140 - 52800 - 40 Transportation - 0 - 0 - -
140 - 52800 - 60 Other (0) - - - - -
Total 1,335 26,830 - 27,180 350 27,180
Earth Canal Maintenance 165 - 52800 - 10 Labor 32,041 64,020 37,600 67,890 3,870 30,290
165 - 52800 - 20 Overhead 13,590 30,060 19,400 32,790 2,730 13,390
165 - 52800 - 30 Materials 4,210 4,400 16,700 17,300 12,900 600
165 - 52800 - 40 Transportation 29,984 37,500 19,000 19,700 (17,800) 700
165 - 52800 - 60 Other 20,980 71,900 19,300 70,000 (1,900) 50,700
Total 100,805 207,880 112,000 207,680 (200) 95,680
Fence Maintenance 185 - 52800 - 10 Labor 12,566 4,010 9,800 4,250 240 (5,550)
185 - 52800 - 20 Overhead 5,068 1,880 3,100 2,050 170 (1,050)
185 - 52800 - 30 Materials 6,160 7,800 3,300 3,500 (4,300) 200
185 - 52800 - 40 Transportation 1,560 2,100 1,200 1,300 (800) 100
185 - 52800 - 60 Other (5) - - - - -
Total 25,349 15,790 17,400 11,100 (4,690) (6,300)
Pest Control 235 - 52800 - 10 Labor 46,757 92,360 42,300 95,250 2,890 52,950
235 - 52800 - 20 Overhead 29,026 38,910 29,600 49,570 10,660 19,970
235 - 52800 - 30 Materials 96,833 120,300 143,300 148,400 28,100 5,100
235 - 52800 - 40 Transportation 19,559 19,500 16,900 17,200 (2,300) 300
235 - 52800 - 60 Other 82 200 - - (200) -
Total 192,257 271,270 232,100 310,420 39,150 78,320
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Pipeline Maintenance 240 52800 10 Labor 119,160 128,030 112,600 135,770 7,740 23,170
240 52800 20 Overhead 51,033 60,110 47,400 65,580 5,470 18,180
240 52800 30 Materials 31,085 37,700 43,500 45,100 7,400 1,600
240 52800 40 Transportation 11,905 54,400 22,100 62,900 8,500 40,800
240 52800 60 Other 8,620 9,200 21,600 22,400 13,200 800
Total 221,803 289,440 247,200 331,750 42,310 84,550
Road Maintenance 260 52800 10 Labor 40,044 60,020 44,800 63,650 3,630 18,850
260 52800 20 Overhead 20,973 28,180 19,700 30,740 2,560 11,040
260 52800 30 Materials 7,338 8,500 9,000 9,400 900 400
260 52800 40 Transportation 24,211 24,500 28,500 29,500 5,000 1,000
260 52800 60 Other 36,230 49,700 38,800 40,200 (9,500) 1,400
Total 128,795 170,900 140,800 173,490 2,590 32,690
SCADA Maintenance 270 52800 10 Labor 64,135 107,000 87,800 112,100 5,100 24,300
270 52800 20 Overhead 22,266 36,200 36,500 39,000 2,800 2,500
270 52800 30 Materials 16,675 40,700 47,800 49,500 8,800 1,700
270 52800 40 Transportation 5,274 5,400 9,300 9,700 4,300 400
270 52800 50 Utilities 1,647 1,700 1,500 1,600 (100) 100
270 52800 60 Other 5,283 6,800 400 500 (6,300) 100
Total 115,281 197,800 183,300 212,400 14,600 29,100
Structures and Turnout Maint. 305 52800 10 Labor 47,279 56,010 48,800 59,400 3,390 10,600
305 52800 20 Overhead 15,977 26,300 19,500 28,690 2,390 9,190
305 52800 30 Materials 12,750 16,000 8,900 9,510 (6,490) 610
305 52800 40 Transportation 6,054 6,300 7,000 7,300 1,000 300
305 52800 60 Other 8,474 9,300 8,900 9,300 - 400
Total 90,534 113,910 93,100 114,200 290 21,100
TOTAL IRRIGATION WATER LATERAL MAINTENANCE - SOUTH SIDE 1,180,070 1,566,650 1,360,100 1,690,000 123,350 329,900
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PUMPING PLANT OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE

Administration 100 - 53200 - 10 Labor 24,083 25,220 23,000 26,550 1,330 3,550
100 - 53200 - 20 Overhead 9,541 20,640 9,700 21,730 1,090 12,030
100 - 53200 - 30 Materials - 500 - 500 - 500
Total 33,625 46,360 32,700 48,780 2,420 16,080
Booster Pumps 120 - 53200 - 10 Labor 365 1,550 100 1,640 90 1,540
120 - 53200 - 20 Overhead 113 660 - 710 50 710
120 - 53200 - 30 Materials - 1,100 1,600 1,700 600 100
120 - 53200 - 40 Transportation 68 200 50 100 (100) 50
120 - 53200 - 50 Utilities 11,934 15,600 15,600 16,200 600 600

120 - 53200 - 60 Other 2,643 3,700 - - (3,700) -
Total 15,123 22,810 17,350 20,350 (2,460) 3,000
Deep & Shallow Wells 155 - 53200 - 10 Labor 27,781 27,040 27,000 28,610 1,570 1,610
155 - 53200 - 20 Overhead 11,951 11,400 14,200 12,300 900 (1,900)
155 - 53200 - 30 Materials 2,639 1,100 10,400 10,800 9,700 400
155 - 53200 - 40 Transportation 7,148 8,100 7,600 7,900 (200) 300
155 - 53200 - 50 Utilities 123,274 161,400 145,300 151,220 (10,180) 5,920
155 - 53200 - 60 Other 7,103 9,900 400 500 (9,400) 100
Total 179,897 218,940 204,900 211,330 (7,610) 6,430
Knights Ferry Pumping Plant 200 - 53200 - 10 Labor 1,275 6,190 3,100 6,540 350 3,440
200 - 53200 - 20 Overhead 562 2,610 1,300 2,810 200 1,510

200 - 53200 - 30 Materials 29 500 600 600 100 -
200 - 53200 - 40 Transportation 468 400 800 900 500 100
200 - 53200 - 50 Utilities 1,042 900 1,300 1,400 500 100
200 - 53200 - 60 Other 34 500 - 500 - 500
Total 3,411 11,100 7,100 12,750 1,650 5,650
Reclamation & Drainage Pumps 245 - 53200 - 10 Labor 35,437 38,630 35,800 40,870 2,240 5,070
245 - 53200 - 20 Overhead 15,259 16,280 17,100 17,570 1,290 470
245 - 53200 - 30 Materials 2,367 4,400 6,300 6,600 2,200 300
245 - 53200 - 40 Transportation 8,000 8,800 9,100 9,500 700 400
245 - 53200 - 50 Utilities 57,628 73,000 72,300 74,900 1,900 2,600
245 - 53200 - 60 Other - 0 6,700 7,000 7,000 300
Total 118,691 141,110 147,300 156,440 15,330 9,140
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River Pumps 255 - 53200 - 10 Labor 1,836 3,870 1,100 4,090 220 2,990
255 - 53200 - 20 Overhead 1,332 1,630 1,200 1,760 130 560
255 - 53200 - 30 Materials 1,429 3,200 - - (3,200) -
255 - 53200 - 40 Transportation 241 400 200 300 (100) 100
255 - 53200 - 50 Utilities 5,373 7,100 12,700 13,200 6,100 500
255 - 53200 - 60 Other - 0 - 0 - -
Total 10,211 16,200 15,200 19,350 3,150 4,150
TOTAL PUMPING PLANT OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 360,958 456,520 424,550 469,000 12,480 44,450
DRAINAGE SYSTEM MAINTENANCE
Administration 100 - 53400 - 10 Labor 13,301 28,820 13,900 32,720 3,900 18,820
100 - 53400 - 20 Overhead 6,809 13,160 7,700 14,950 1,790 7,250
Total 20,110 41,980 21,600 47,670 5,690 26,070
Bridge/Crossing Maintenance 125 - 53400 - 10 Labor - 920 - 970 50 970
125 - 53400 - 20 Overhead - 430 - 470 40 470
125 - 53400 - 30 Materials - 0 - - - -
125 - 53400 - 60 Other - - - - - -
Total - 1,350 - 1,440 90 1,440
Earth Drain Maintenance 170 - 53400 - 10 Labor 87,450 54,870 117,400 58,190 3,320 (59,210)
170 - 53400 - 20 Overhead 32,580 25,760 37,600 28,110 2,350 (9,490)
170 - 53400 - 30 Materials 15,659 7,700 22,500 23,300 15,600 800
170 - 53400 - 40 Transportation 64,225 48,100 93,900 97,200 49,100 3,300
170 - 53400 - 60 Other 64,155 50,000 118,200 121,000 71,000 2,800
Total 264,069 186,430 389,600 327,800 141,370 (61,800)
Fence Maintenance 185 - 53400 - 10 Labor - 4,010 4,600 4,250 240 (350)
185 - 53400 - 20 Overhead - 1,880 1,400 2,050 170 650
185 - 53400 - 30 Materials - - 2,000 2,000 2,000 -
185 - 53400 - 40 Transportation - - 1,100 1,000 1,000 (100)
185 - 53400 - 60 Other - - - - - -
Total - 5,890 9,100 9,300 3,410 200
Pest Control 235 - 53400 - 10 Labor 38,515 26,390 35,400 27,220 830 (8,180)
235 - 53400 - 20 Overhead 21,387 11,120 21,300 14,170 3,050 (7,130)
235 - 53400 - 30 Materials 36,579 31,600 55,100 57,100 25,500 2,000
235 - 53400 - 40 Transportation 21,085 19,700 25,300 26,200 6,500 900
235 - 53400 - 60 Other 39 100 - - (100) -
Total 117,605 88,910 137,100 124,690 35,780 (12,410)
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Pipeline Maintenance 240 53400 10 Labor - 920 35,900 970 50 (34,930)
240 53400 20 Overhead - 430 13,400 470 40 (12,930)
240 53400 30 Materials - - 27,400 29,290 29,290 1,890
240 53400 40 Transportation - - 20,000 20,700 20,700 700
240 53400 60 Other 40 200 34,400 35,700 35,500 1,300
Total 40 1,550 131,100 87,130 85,580 (43,970)
Rentention Pond 250 53400 10 Labor 14,863 920 - 970 50 970
250 53400 20 Overhead 5,559 430 - 470 40 470

250 53400 30 Materials 7,135 9,900 - - (9,900) -

250 53400 40 Transportation 8,018 11,100 - - (11,100) -
250 53400 60 Other 11,685 14,100 100 200 (13,900) 100
Total 47,259 36,450 100 1,640 (34,810) 1,540
Road Maintenance 260 53400 10 Labor 5,018 18,290 9,700 19,400 1,110 9,700
260 53400 20 Overhead 2,739 8,590 4,800 9,370 780 4,570
260 53400 30 Materials 1,132 1,400 2,700 2,800 1,400 100
260 53400 40 Transportation 4,476 6,300 9,200 9,600 3,300 400
260 53400 60 Other 22,072 15,300 1,200 1,300 (14,000) 100
Total 35,437 49,880 27,600 42,470 (7,410) 14,870
Structures and Turnout Maint. 305 53400 10 Labor 575 15,550 600 16,490 940 15,890
305 53400 20 Overhead 266 7,300 100 7,970 670 7,870
305 53400 30 Materials 116 300 300 400 100 100

305 53400 40 Transportation 124 300 - - (300) -

305 53400 60 Other (0) 0 - - - -
Total 1,080 23,450 1,000 24,860 1,410 23,860
TOTAL DRAINAGE SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 485,599 435,890 717,200 667,000 231,110 (50,200)
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BUILDING & GROUNDS MAINTENANCE
Administration 100 - 53600 - 10 Labor 10,320 38,410 4,800 40,690 2,280 35,890
100 - 53600 - 20 Overhead 4,275 16,320 2,000 17,920 1,600 15,920
100 - 53600 - 30 Materials - 0 - - - -
100 - 53600 - 60 Other - 0 - - - -
Total 14,596 54,730 6,800 58,610 3,880 51,810
District Rental Properties 135 - 53600 - 10 Labor 1,158 - - - - -
135 - 53600 - 20 Overhead 471 - - - - -
135 - 53600 - 30 Materials 313 1,200 - 1,000 (200) 1,000
135 - 53600 - 40 Transportation 137 1,000 - 1,000 - 1,000
135 - 53600 - 60 Other - 1,000 1,700 2,500 1,500 800
Total 2,078 3,200 1,700 4,500 1,300 2,800
Main Office 205 - 53600 - 10 Labor 3,727 2,285 800 2,425 140 1,625
205 - 53600 - 20 Overhead 1,356 1,070 200 1,170 100 970
205 - 53600 - 30 Materials 4,258 5,900 2,900 3,100 (2,800) 200
205 - 53600 - 50 Utilities 36,474 37,900 40,500 42,000 4,100 1,500
205 - 53600 - 60 Other 25,693 27,200 32,200 33,400 6,200 1,200
Total 71,507 74,355 76,600 82,095 7,740 5,495
Shop Buildings 275 - 53600 - 10 Labor 276 2,285 2,800 2,425 140 (375)
275 - 53600 - 20 Overhead 114 1,070 700 1,170 100 470
275 - 53600 - 30 Materials 4,804 5,000 6,600 6,900 1,900 300
275 - 53600 - 50 Utilities 36,630 38,000 40,700 42,200 4,200 1,500
275 - 53600 - 60 Other 1,667 1,700 1,700 1,800 100 100
Total 43,490 48,055 52,500 54,495 6,440 1,995
Warehouse/Yard 345 - 53600 - 10 Labor 104,301 93,270 133,300 108,120 14,850 (25,180)
345 - 53600 - 20 Overhead 40,229 54,100 53,500 44,030 (10,070) (9,470)
345 - 53600 - 30 Materials 4,341 4,700 5,500 5,700 1,000 200
345 - 53600 - 40 Transportation 2,004 2,500 800 900 (1,600) 100
345 - 53600 - 60 Other 10,842 9,300 16,100 16,550 7,250 450
Total 161,716 163,870 209,200 175,300 11,430 (33,900)
TOTAL BUILDING & GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 293,387 344,210 346,800 375,000 30,790 28,201
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Change from 2023
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VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

Administration 100 - 53800 - 10 Labor 108,660 106,690 109,300 110,940 4,250 1,640
100 - 53800 - 20 Overhead 43,597 41,680 49,900 44,690 3,010 (5,210)
100 - 53800 - 30 Materials - (600) - - 600 -
100 - 53800 - 40 Transportation - (600) - - 600 -
100 - 53800 - 50 Utilities 1,360 900 900 1,000 100 100
100 - 53800 - 60 Other - (100) - - 100 -
Total 153,616 147,970 160,100 156,630 8,660 (3,470)
Shop 280 - 53800 - 10 Labor 181,322 231,350 153,900 242,930 11,580 89,030
280 - 53800 - 20 Overhead 80,484 121,360 82,400 124,140 2,780 41,740
280 - 53800 - 30 Materials 184,371 165,200 226,200 234,200 69,000 8,000
280 - 53800 - 40 Transportation 25,750 27,300 19,900 20,600 (6,700) 700
280 - 53800 - 60 Other 15,645 6,300 20,700 21,500 15,200 800
Total 487,572 551,510 503,100 643,370 91,860 140,270
TOTAL VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 641,188 699,480 663,200 800,000 100,520 136,800
Small Tools & Uniforms 105 - 51000 - 30 Materials - - - - - -
105 - 53800 - 30 Materials - - - - - -
106 - 51000 - 30 Materials - - - - - -
Total - - - - - -
TOTAL MAINTENANCE:
10 Labor 2,643,917 2,489,060 2,690,800 2,654,951 165,891 (35,849)
20 Overhead 1,101,637 1,143,411 1,277,900 1,247,800 104,389 (30,100)
30 Materials 917,240 1,091,800 1,314,100 1,404,780 312,980 90,680
40 Transportation 589,875 765,100 686,250 758,700 (6,400) 72,450
50 Utilities 285,509 346,500 342,900 356,420 9,920 13,520
60 Other 752,704 927,600 1,032,400 1,141,050 213,450 108,650
TOTAL MAINTENANCE 6,290,882 6,763,470 7,344,350 7,563,700 800,230 219,351

11.83% 2.99%
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DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEM OPERATIONS
Administration 100 - 54000 - 10 Labor 46,220 68,200 49,300 72,310 4,110 23,010
100 - 54000 - 20 Overhead 21,037 29,230 24,300 30,990 1,760 6,690
100 - 54000 - 30 Materials - 0 400 500 500 100
100 - 54000 - 50 Utilities 2,066 2,200 2,200 2,300 100 100
100 - 54000 - 60 Other - - - - - -
Total 69,323 99,630 76,200 106,100 6,470 29,900
Domestic Water System 265 - 54000 - 10 Labor 115,979 109,090 122,900 137,230 28,140 14,330
265 - 54000 - 20 Overhead 45,931 53,280 51,700 51,470 (1,810) (230)
265 - 54000 - 30 Materials 23,286 45,400 11,700 12,600 (32,800) 900
265 - 54000 - 40 Transportation 9,676 13,700 14,100 14,600 900 500
265 - 54000 - 50 Utilities 124,339 144,100 147,200 152,400 8,300 5,200
265 - 54000 - 60 Other 9,038 8,600 12,100 12,600 4,000 500
Total 328,247 374,170 359,700 380,900 6,730 21,200
TOTAL DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEM OPERATIONS 397,570 473,800 435,900 487,000 13,200 51,100
IRRIGATION WATER LATERAL OPERATIONS - NORTH DIVISION
Administration 100 - 54200 - 10 Labor 254,276 230,800 218,400 240,300 9,500 21,900
100 - 54200 - 20 Overhead 100,584 102,700 105,100 110,500 7,800 5,400
100 - 54200 - 30 Materials - 0 - - - -
100 - 54200 - 50 Utilities 4,641 5,100 4,900 5,100 - 200
100 - 54200 - 60 Other 1,744 23,400 25,600 26,500 3,100 900
Total 361,244 362,000 354,000 382,400 20,400 28,400
Water Distribution 335 - 54200 - 10 Labor 708,440 729,210 716,100 764,310 35,100 48,210
335 - 54200 - 20 Overhead 312,791 334,250 327,100 354,270 20,020 27,170
335 - 54200 - 30 Materials 7,077 7,500 9,600 10,000 2,500 400
335 - 54200 - 40 Transportation 344,979 406,700 415,800 430,400 23,700 14,600
335 - 54200 - 50 Utilities 6,198 6,600 6,600 6,900 300 300
335 - 54200 - 60 Other - 200 - 200 - 200
Total 1,379,484 1,484,460 1,475,200 1,566,080 81,620 90,880

TOTAL IRRIGATION WATER LATERAL OPERATIONS - NORTH DIVISION 1,740,729 1,846,460 1,829,200 1,948,480 102,020 119,280
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IRRIGATION WATER LATERAL OPERATIONS - SOUTH DIVISION
Administration 100 - 54400 - 10 Labor 250,256 230,800 214,000 240,300 9,500 26,300
100 - 54400 - 20 Overhead 100,025 102,700 103,900 110,500 7,800 6,600
100 - 54400 - 30 Materials - - - - - -
100 - 54400 - 50 Utilities 6,087 6,900 6,400 6,700 (200) 300
100 - 54400 - 60 Other 2,103 23,400 25,600 26,500 3,100 900
Total 358,472 363,800 349,900 384,000 20,200 34,100
Water Distribution 335 - 54400 - 10 Labor 697,575 703,570 671,000 738,380 34,810 67,380
335 - 54400 - 20 Overhead 340,199 334,250 342,400 354,270 20,020 11,870
335 - 54400 - 30 Materials 7,077 10,500 8,100 9,150 (1,350) 1,050
335 - 54400 - 40 Transportation 346,811 414,900 398,000 412,000 (2,900) 14,000
335 - 54400 - 50 Utilities 4,703 5,000 5,000 5,200 200 200
335 - 54400 - 60 Other - 200 - 0 (200) -
Total 1,396,364 1,468,420 1,424,500 1,519,000 50,580 94,500
TOTAL IRRIGATION WATER LATERAL OPERATIONS - SOUTH DIVISION 1,754,836 1,832,220 1,774,400 1,903,000 70,780 128,600
DRAINAGE WATER OPERATIONS
Storm Water Management 175 - 54600 - 10 Labor 8,753 7,640 43,700 8,040 400 (35,660)
175 - 54600 - 20 Overhead 3,342 4,120 21,000 7,960 3,840 (13,040)
175 - 54600 - 40 Transportation 2,228 3,100 17,400 18,100 15,000 700
175 - 54600 - 50 Utilities 9,133 3,800 10,500 10,900 7,100 400
Total 23,456 18,660 92,600 45,000 26,340 (47,600)
TOTAL DRAINAGE WATER OPERATIONS 23,456 18,660 92,600 45,000 26,340 (47,600)
WATER MEASUREMENT MANAGEMENT
Ag. Waiver / Discharge Compl. 110 - 54800 - 10 Labor 220 350.00 1,000 350 - (650)
110 - 54800 - 20 Overhead 127 200.00 400 200 - (200)
110 - 54800 - 30 Materials 1,974 2,700 3,800 4,000 1,300 200
110 - 54800 - 40 Transportation 80 200 200 300 100 100
110 - 54800 - 60 Other - 0 4,000 4,200.00 4,200 200
Total 2,401 3,450 9,400 9,050 5,600 (350)
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Water Measurement Program 342 - 54800 10 Labor 13,440 9,510 6,700 9,970 460 3,270
342 - 54800 20 Overhead 3,413 3,220 1,800 3,460 240 1,660
342 - 54800 30 Materials 3,792 4,900 2,100 2,620 (2,280) 520
342 - 54800 40 Transportation 1,559 1,900 800 900 (1,000) 100
342 - 54800 60 Other 750 1,100 - - (1,100) -
Total 22,953 20,630 11,400 16,950 (3,680) 5,550
TOTAL WATER MEASUREMENT MANAGEMENT 25,355 24,080 20,800 26,000 1,920 5,200
TOTAL WATER OPERATIONS
10 Labor 2,095,158 2,089,170 2,043,100 2,211,190 122,020 168,090
20 Overhead 927,448 963,950 977,700 1,023,620 59,670 45,920
30 Materials 43,205 71,000 35,700 38,870 (32,130) 3,170
40 Transportation 705,332 840,500 846,300 876,300 35,800 30,000
50 Utilities 157,168 173,700 182,800 189,500 15,800 6,700
60 Other 13,635 56,900 67,300 70,000 13,100 2,700
TOTAL WATER OPERATIONS 3,941,946 4,195,220 4,152,900 4,409,480 214,260 256,580
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GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION
Administration 600 - 56200 - 10 Labor 521,069 485,780 458,200 505,220 19,440 47,020
Administration 600 - 56200 - 20 Overhead 162,581 204,200 141,500 210,870 6,670 69,370
Finance 605 - 56200 - 10 Labor 689,677 873,380 618,800 1,003,550 130,170 384,750
Finance 605 - 56200 - 20 Overhead 250,824 348,600 227,800 386,245 37,645 158,445
Engineering 608 - 56200 - 10 Labor 437,471 454,030 435,600 485,640 31,610 50,040
Engineering 608 - 56200 - 20 Overhead 130,681 189,640 115,400 190,990 1,350 75,590
Safety 610 56200 10 Labor 120,699 120,900 116,600 125,740 4,840 9,140
Safety 610 56200 20 Overhead 32,154 49,210 28,200 37,270 (11,940) 9,070
Director's Compensation 640 - 56200 - 10 Labor 78,902 81,000 73,600 78,600 (2,400) 5,000
Director's Compensation 640 - 56200 - 20 Overhead 61,746 50,810 37,300 58,780 7,970 21,480
FSA & EAP Plans 667 - 56200 - 60 Overhead 5,303 6,350 5,600 6,350 - 750
Health & Fitness Program 668 - 56200 - 60 Overhead 10,017 14,400 11,200 11,520 (2,880) 320
Retirement Plan Contribution 670 - 56200 - 20 Overhead 390,791 - - - - -
Office Supplies and Services 700 - 56200 - 30 Materials 44,341 46,900 43,900 45,100 (1,800) 1,200
Safety Materials and Supplies 705 - 56200 - 30 Materials 6,252 9,500 9,500 9,500 - -
Classified Ads / Employ Ads 720 - 56200 - 30 Materials 3,759 8,000 9,200 9,200 1,200 -
Telephone & Cellular Expense 740 - 56200 - 50 Utilities 13,234 16,000 13,500 23,000 7,000 9,500
Education/Training/Travel 750 - 56200 - 60 Other 28,306 80,000 80,000 80,000 - -
Membership Dues & Fees 755 - 56200 - 60 Other 63,765 52,600 65,700 52,600 - (13,100)
Election Expense 760 - 56200 - 60 Other - - - 20,000 20,000 20,000
Physical Exp/Bckgrnd Checks 765 - 56200 - 60 Other 15,463 19,000 16,600 19,000 - 2,400
Productivity Enhancement Prog 770 - 56200 - 60 Other 675 25,750 - 20,750 (5,000) 20,750
Software,Licenses, Support 775 - 56200 - 60 Other 166,480 278,505 224,100 300,575 22,070 76,475
Subscriptions / Publications 780 - 56200 - 60 Other 4,449 7,600 6,100 6,400 (1,200) 300
IT Hardware 785 - 56200 - 60 Other 6,680 18,000 18,000 16,000 (2,000) (2,000)
Insurance Expense 800 - 56200 - 60 Other 227,235 260,000 296,000 412,000 152,000 116,000
Investment Expense 805 - 56200 - 60 Other 63,312 60,000 65,500 65,000 5,000 (500)
Interest Expense 806 56200 60 Other 16,826 16,000 7,000 - (16,000) (7,000)
Bond Interest Expense 810 - 56200 - 60 Other 951,064 919,000 828,000 889,000 (30,000) 61,000
Lease Interest Expense 811 - 56200 - 60 Other 8,686 - 6,350 7,000
Judgment & Damages 850 - 56200 - 60 Other 27,071 - 12,500 - - (12,500)
Fuel Expense 860 - 56200 - 30 Materials 425,981 450,000 450,000 450,000 - -
Expense Credits (Overhead) 860 - 56200 - 40 Equipment (1,450,598) (1,700,000) (1,282,200) (1,700,000) - (417,800)
Expense Credits (Overhead) 860 - 56200 - 60 Other (5,100) - - - - -
SJTA/GW Mgmt 870 - 56200 - 60 Other 40,828 61,000 34,300 108,000 47,000 73,700
Regulatory Compliance Fees 872 - 56200 - 60 Other 109,245 134,000 86,800 134,000 - 47,200
County Administration Fees 875 - 56200 - 60 Other 47,511 75,000 62,800 55,000 (20,000) (7,800)
Legal - General 900 - 56200 - 60 Other 285,671 300,000 281,300 285,000 (15,000) 3,700
Legal - Litigation 901 - 56200 - 60 Other - 125,000 110,200 125,000 - 14,800
Finance Consultants 905 - 56200 - 60 Other 27,187 52,000 50,000 50,000 (2,000) -
Engineering Consultants 910 - 56200 - 60 Other 63,950 137,000 100,500 128,600 (8,400) 28,100
Other Consultants 915 - 56200 - 60 Other 67,833 130,300 127,400 105,500 (24,800) (21,900)
Community Outreach 920 - 56200 - 60 Other 227,050 50,000 32,900 35,000 (15,000) 2,100
Warehouse Over/Short 997 - 56200 - 60 Other (22,890) - (2,700) - - 2,700
Amortization Expense Leases 998 - 56200 - 60 Other 22,426 - - -
Depreciation Expense 999 - 56200 - 91 Depreciation Exp 3,442,860 3,585,000 3,575,000 3,760,000 175,000 185,000
TOTAL GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION 7,821,466 8,094,455 7,598,050 8,612,000 510,545 1,013,300
TOTAL OPERATING AND NON-OPERATING EXPENSES 18,054,294 19,053,145 19,095,300 $20,585,180 1,532,034 1,489,878.65
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